

ENACTED 5/13/14


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.wmf]2014-252.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-252-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO REVOCABLE PERMIT AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND RIVER CRUISES, INC. (“RIVER CRUISES”), SUCH FIRST AMENDMENT REDUCING RIVER CRUISES’ RENTAL PAYMENT FROM $750 PER VESSEL PER MONTH TO $585.00 PER MONTH FOR THE PERIOD OF TIME RIVER CRUISES WILL HAVE TO DOCK ON THE NORTHBANK RIVER WALK WHILE THE SOUTHBANK RIVER WALK IS BEING RECONSTRUCTED AND EXERCISING THE FIRST AND ONLY FIVE-YEAR RENEWAL OPTION SO AS TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE REVOCABLE PERMIT AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT TO DECEMBER 1, 2018; PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 


Section 1.

Approval and authorization.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, the First Amendment to Revocable Permit and Hold Harmless Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and River Cruises, Inc. (“River Cruises”), in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, for a docking location. The First Amendment reduces River Cruises’ rental payment from $750 per vessel per month to $585.00 per month for the period of time River Cruises will have to dock on the Northbank River Walk while the Southbank River Walk is being reconstructed and also exercises the first and only five-year renewal option so as to extend the term of the Revocable Permit and Hold Harmless Agreement to December 1, 2018. All other terms of the Revocable Permit and Hold Harmless Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Section 2.

Departmental Oversight.
The Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services shall oversee the project described herein. 

Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.
Form Approved:

   /s/   James R. McCain, Jr.
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\03.24.14.Parks.RE.CA.RiverCruises.1stAmend.oversight.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








[image: image2.wmf]2014-252.tif

_1458027198/2014-252.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
REVOCABLE PERMIT AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
RIVER CRUISES, INC.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Revocable Permit and Hold Harmless
Agreement between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation
existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida (the “City”), and
RIVER CRUISES, INC.,, a Florida profit corporation with principal office at 1840 Perry
Place, Jacksonville, Florida 32207 (“River Cruises”) is made and entered into this
day of ,2014.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on November 26, 2002, the parties made and entered into a

Revocable Permit and Hold Harmless Agreement (the “Agreement”) for a docking
location; and ‘

WHEREAS, from December 2, 2013, through the day and year first above
written, the parties have worked together continuously and without interruption; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by accepting, adopting, and
ratifying all actions of the parties under the Agreement from December 2, 2013, through
the day and year first above written, by modifying the docking fees to be charged River
Cruises for the period of time during which it will dock on the Northbank River Walk
while the Southbank River Walk is being reconstructed and for the period of time
thereafter during which it will again dock on the Southbank River Walk, and by
exercising the first and only five-year renewal option so as to extend the term of the
Agreement to December 1, 2018, with all other provisions, terms, and conditions
remaining unchanged; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and other good and valuable
consideration acknowledged by the parties to be sufficient, the parties agree as follows:

l. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are

incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 3

2. All actions of the parties under the provisions, terms, and conditions of
said Agreement from December 2, 2013, through the day and year first above written are
accepted, adopted, and ratified.

3. Subparagraph 3(b) of said Agreement is amended in part by modifying the
docking fees to be charged River Cruises for the period of time during which 1t will dock
on the Northbank River Walk while the Southbank River walk is being reconstructed and
for the period of time thereafter during which it will again dock on the Southbank River
Walk and as amended shall read as follows:

“The sum of $750 per boat or $3.75 per foot, whichever is greater,

on the first day of each month commencing the 73™ month after the first

loan payment is due in accordance with Section 2(a) of this Agreement

and continuing through January of 2014. The sum of $585.00 per month

from February of 2014 until completion of the Southbank River Walk

reconstruction and renovation during which time River Cruises will dock

on the Northbank River walk. Thereafter until the expiration of the term of

the Agreement on December 1, 2018, the sum of $800 per boat or $4.00

per foot, whichever is greater.” .

4. Paragraph 17 of said Agreement is amended in part by exercising the first
and only five-year renewal option so as to extend the term of the Agreement to December
1, 2018, and as amended shall read as follows:

“This Agreement shall terminate on December 1, 2018 unless
revoked earlier for cause pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 10 above

or upon thirty (30) days’ written notice of termination executed by the

Mayor and Corporation Secretary of the City of Jacksonville or the

Director of the Parks and Recreation Department.”

S. Paragraph 18 is deleted in its entirety.

6. Paragraph 19 is renumbered as Paragraph 18.

7. Paragraph 20 is renumbered as Paragraph 19.

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions,
terms, and conditions of the Agreement of November 26, 2002, shall remain unchanged

and shall continue in full force and effect.

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this First

Amendment the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

By

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

. James R. McCain, Jr.
Corporation Secretary

WITNESS:

By

Signature

Type/Print Name

Title

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

Alvin Brown

Mayor
RIVER CRUISES, INC.
By
Signature
Type/Print Name
Title

G:\Gov't Operations\UMCain\PREC\Amendments\FIRST.RiverCruises.0204 | 4.docx

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 3





